IN THE MATTER OF: BEFORE THE MARYLAND

NATIONAL RELIEF GROUP, INC. and | COMMISSIONER OF

BRIAN J. PACIOS FINANCIAL REGULATION
Respondents. Case No. CFR-FY2010-361;

(associate cases: CFR-FY2011-237 and
CFR-FY2012-172)

SUPPLEMENTAL FINAL ORDER FOR RESTITUTION
AND PENALTIES

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Financial Regulation (the “Commissioner”), under the
supervision of the Deputy Commissioner of Financial Regulation (the “Deputy Commissioner”),
conducted an investigation into the credit services business activities of National Relief Group, Inc.,
(“National Relief Group), and Brian J. Pacios, (collectively the “Respondents”)(CFR-FY2010-361)
»and

WHEREAS, as a result of that investigation, the Deputy Commissioner of Financial
Regulation (the “Deputy Commissioner”) found evidence to support that Respondents have engaged
in acts or practices constituting a violation of a law, regulation, rule or order over which the
Commissioner has jurisdiction, namely that Respondents have violated various provisions of the
Annotated Code of Maryland, including Commercial Law Article (“CL”), Title14, Subtitle 19, (the
Maryland Credit Services Businesses Act, hereinafter “MCSBA”) and Financial Institutions Article
(“FI™, Title 11, Subtitles 2 and 3; and

WHEREAS, the Commissionet issued a Final Order to Cease and Desist (the “Final Order”)

against Respondents on January 6, 2011, after determining that Respondents were in violation of the
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aforementioned provisions of Maryland law, and that it was in the public interest that Respondents
cease and desist from engaging in credit services business activities with Maryland residents,
homeowners and/or consumers (hereinafter “Maryland Consumers™), including directly or indirectly
offering, contracting to provide, or otherwise engaging in, loan medification, loss mitigation, or
similar services related to residential real property (hereinafter “loan modification services”) and
ordering Respondents to pay restitution and monetary penalties; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner received complaints; (CFR-FY2011-237), from two
additional Maryland Consumers regarding Respondents’ credit service business and referred the
matter to the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for a hearing and delegated to the OAH
authority to issue proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Law Judge T. Austin Murphy (the “ALJ”) held a hearing on
the merits at the OAH in Hunt Valley, Maryland. Thereafter, the ALJ issued a Proposed Decision,
dated December 28, 2011 (the “Proposed Decision™) in which the ALJ recommended that the
Commissioner adopt a final order that requires Respondents to cease and desist from engaging in the
credit services business in Maryland and pay awards and damages as provided for therein; and

WHEREAS, On November 14, 2012, the Commissioner issued a Proposed Order which
adopted the ALJI’s proposed decision in its entirety, including the recommended order (the
“Recommended Order”) against Respondents; and

WHEREAS, the Respondents did file exceptions to the Proposed Order, which became final
on December 11, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner received anadditional complaint; (CFR-FY-2012-172), from
one Maryland Consumer regarding Respondents’ credit services business activities; and
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WHEREAS, the Deputy Commissioner issued a Supplemental Summary Order for
Restitution and Penalties on April 23,2013 with regard to the additional consumer after determining
that Respondents were in violation of the aforementioned provisions of Maryland law; and

NOW THEREFORE, the Commissioner has determined for the reasons set forth below,
that the Respondents should be ordered to pay additional restitution and penalties with respect to this
additional consumer complaint.

1. The Commissioner hereby incorporates by reference the Summary Order to Cease and
Desist (the “Summary Order”) issued in this matter on September 24, 2010 (attached hereto as
Exhibit A), the Final Order issued in this matter on January 6,2011 (attached hereto as Exhibit B),
the Final Order issued in this matter on December 11,2012 (attached hereto as Exhibit C), and the
Supplemental Summary Order for Restitution and Penalties issued on April 23,2013 (“Supplemental
Summary Order”), (attached hereto as Exhibit D, incorporating above Exhibits A, B & C).

2. In January 2012, the Commissioner’s office received an additional complaint
against Respondents from — (“Consumer A”) (CFR-FY2012-172). On April
12, 2012 Consumer A entered into a loan modification agreement with Respondents. Consumer
A paid approximately $3,500 in up-front fees to Respondents in exchange for which Respondents
represented that they would be able to obtain a loan modification for Consumer A. Although
Respondents collected $3,500 in up-front fee, Respondents never obtained a loan modification
for Consumer A.

3. As set forth more fully in the Summary Order, the Final Order of January 6,2011, and

the Final Order of December 11, 2012, and as recited in the Supplemental Summary Order
(collectively the “Orders”), Respondents’ actions pertaining to Consumer A constitute violations of

the Maryland Credit Services Business Act (“MCSBA”™), CL §14-1091 er seq. in the exact same
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manner as set forth in those previous Orders, thereby subjecting Respondents to the penalty
provisions of the MCSBA and FI §§ 2-115(a) and (b); and

4. The Supplemental Summary Order notified Respondents of, among other things, the
following: that Respondents were entitled to a hearing before the Commissioner to determine
whether the Supplemental Summary Order should be vacated, modified, or entered as a final order
of the Commissioner; that the Supplemental Summary Order would be entered as a final order if
Respondents did not request a hearing within 15 days of the receipt of the Supplemental Summary
Order; and that as a result of a hearing, or of Respondents’ failure to request a hearing, the
Commissioner may, in the Commissioner’s discretion and in addition to taking any other action
authorized by law, enter an order making the Supplemental Summary Order final, issue penalty
orders against Respondents, issue orders requiring Respondents to pay restitution and other money
to consumers, as well as take other actions related to Respondents’ business activities; and

5. The Supplemental Summary Order was properly served on Respondents via First
Class U.S. Mail and Certified U.S. Mail; and

6. Respondents failed to request a hearing on the Supplemental Summary Order within
the fifteen (15) day period set forth in FI § 2-115(a)(2) and CL § 14-1911 and have not filed a request
for a hearing as of the date of this Amended Final Order (the “Amended Final Order”); and

Having determined that Respondents waived their right to a hearing in this matter by

failing to request a hearing within the time period specified in the Supplemental Summary Order,
and pursuant to CL §§ 14-1902, 14-1907, 14-1912, and FI § 2-115(b), it is by the Maryland

Commissioner of Financial Regulation, hereby:
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ORDERED that the Supplemental Summary Order issued by the Deputy Commissioner
against Respondents on April 23, 2013, is entered as a final order of the Commissioner and is
intended to supplement, not replace, the Final Order of January 6, 2011 and the Proposed Order,
becoming Final December 11,2012; and that Respondents shall permanently CEASE and DESIST
from engaging in any further credit services business activities and/or foreclosure consultant
activities with Maryland consumers, including contracting to provide, or otherwise engaging in loan
modification services, foreclosure consulting, or similar services with Maryland consumers; and it
is further

ORDERED that, pursuant to FI § 2-115(b) and upon careful consideration of (i) the
seriousness of the Respondents’ viclations; (ii) the lack of good faith of Respondeats, (iii) the history
and nature of Respondents’ violations; and (iv) the deleterious effect of Respondents® violations on
the public and on the credit services businesses and mortgage industries, Respondents shall pay to

the Commissioner an additional civil money penalty in the amount of $2,000, which consists of the

following:
Prohibited Activity and | Penalty per
Violation Violation | x Number of Violations |= Penalfy

Unlicensed Activity in | Md. Consumer $1,000
Violation of MCSBA $1.,000 Consumet A)
Charging Up-Front Fees | Md. Consumer 51,000
i1 Violation of MCSBA $1.000 Consumer A)

52,000

Total

ORDERED that Respondents shall pay to the Commissioner, by cashier’s or certified check

made payable to the “Commissioner of Financial Regulation,” the amount of TWO THOUSAND

AM:js/FINREG/FINAL ORD-C&D/
National Relief Grp-Supp FO Resti-Pen -2010-361 5



DOLLARS ($2,000.00) civil penalty within fifteen (15) days from the date of this Final order, and
it is further

ORDERED that, pursuant to CL § 14-1907(b), all loan modification agreements which
Respondents entered into with Maryland consumers, including the loan agreement with Consumer
A are void and unenforceable as contrary to the public policy of the State of Maryland; and it is
farther

ORDERED that, pursuant to CL §§ 14-1902, 14-1907 and 14-1912, Respondents shall pay
restitution to Consumers A with whom Respondents entered into a loan modification agreement; and
that as Respondents’ actiﬁties constituted willful noncompliance with the MCSBA, pursuant to CL
§ 14-1912(a) Respondents shall pay to Consumer A, an amount equal to TEN THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($10,500), which is equal to three times the amount collected from this
consumer, and it is further

ORDERED that Respondents shall pay the required monetary award pursuant to CL § 14-
1912(a) to Consumer A within 30 days of this Amended Final Order being signed. Respondents
shall make payment by mailing to Consumer A a check in the amount specified above via U.8, First
Class Mail at the most recent address of Consumer A known to the Respondents. If the mailing of
the payment is returned as undeliverable by the U.S. Postal Service, Respondents' shall promptly
notify the Commissioper in writing for further instruction as to the means of the making of said
payment. Upon the making of the required payment, the Respondents shall furnish evidence of
having made the payment to the Commissioner within sixty (60) days of this Amended Final Order
being signed, which evidence shall consist of a copy of the front and back of the cancelled check for

the payment; and it is further
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ORDERED that Respondents shall send all correspondence, notices, civil penalties and other
required submissions to the Commissioner at the following address: Commissioner of Financial

Regulation, 500 North Calvert Street, Suite 402, Baltimore, Maryland 21202, Atin: Proceedings

Administrator.
Yool et
Date Mark A. Kaufman

Commissioner of Financial Regulation
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IN THE MATTER OF: - BEFORE THE MARYLAND

COMMISSIONER OF
NATIONAL RELIEF GROUP INC,, and

FINANCIAL REGULATION
BRIAN J. PACIOS,

Case No.: CFR-FY2010-361
Respondents.

SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Financial Regulation (the “Commigsioner™)
undertook an investigation into the credit services business activities of National Relief
Group Inc. (“National Relief Group™) and Brian J. Pacios, (collectively the “Respondents™);
and

WHEREAS, as a result of that investigation, the Commissioner finds grounds to
allege that Respondents violated various provisions of the Anuotated Code of Maryland,
including Commercial Law Article (“CL”), Titlel4, Subtitle 19, (the Maryland Credit
Services Businesses Act, hereinafter “MCSBA™), and Financial Institulions Article (“FF),
Title 11, Subtitles 2 and 3, and the Commissioner finds that action under FI §§ 2-114 and 2-
115 is appropriate.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commissioner has determined, for the reasons set forth
below, that the Respondents are in violation of Maryland law, and that it is in the public
interest that the Respéndents immediately cease and desist from engaging in credit services
business activities with Maryland residents, homeowners and/or consumers (hereinafier

“Maryland consumers™), including directly or indirectly offering, contracting to provide, or

EXHIBIT |



otherwise engaging in, loan modification, loss mitigation, or similar services related to

residertial real property (hereinafier “loan modification services™).

L F1 §§’ 2-115(a) and (b) set forth the Commissioner’s authority to issue
summary cease and desist ox-ders, and to take additional actions for violations of laws,
regulations, rules, and orders over which the Commissioner has jurisdiction (in addition to

taking any other action permitted by law, and subject to a hearing or waiver of hearing),

providing as follows:

(8)  Summary cease and desist orders.- When the
Commissioner determines that a person has engaged in an act
or practice constituting a violation of & law, regulation, rule or
order over which the Commissioner has jurisdiction, and that
- immediate action against the person is in the public interest,
the Commissioner may in the Commissioner’s discretion issue,
without a prior hearing, a summary order directing the person
to cease and desist from engaging in the activity, provided that
the summary cease and desist order gives the person:
(1) Notice of the opportunity for a hearing -before the
Commissioner to determine whether the summary cease and
desist order should be vacated, modified, or entered as final;
and
(2) Notice that the summary cease and desist order will be
entered as final if the person does not request a hearing within
15 days of receipt of the summary cease and desist order,
(b)  Other authorized actions for violations.- When the
Commissioner determines afler notice and a hearing, unless
the right to notice and a hearing is waived, that a person has
engaged in an act or practice constituting a violation of a law,
regulation, rule or order over which the Commissioner has
jurisdiction, the Commissioner may in the Commissioner's
discretion and in addition to taking any other action authorized
by law:
(1) Issue a final cease and desist order against the person;
(2) Suspend or revoke the license of the person;
(3) Issue a penalty order against the person imposing a civil
penalty up to the maximum amwunt of $1,000 for a first
violation and a maximum amount of $5,000 for each
subsequent violation; or



(4) Teke any combination of the actions specified in this
subsection.

2. FI §§ 2-114(a) and (b) set forth the Commissioner’s general authority to
order the production of information, as well as documents and records, while investigating
potential violations of laws, regulations, rules, and orders over which the Commissioner has
jurisdiction (which is in addition to the Commissioner’s specific investigatory authority set
forth in various other Maryland statutes and regulations). Thus, FI § 2-114(a)(2) provides
that the Commissioner may “[rlequire ... a person to file a statement in writing, under cath
or otherwise as the Commissioner determines, as to all the facts and circumstances
concerning the matter to be investigated.” - Further, pursuant to FI § 2-114(b), “the
Commissioner or an officer designated by the Commissioner may,” among other things,
“take evidence, and require the production of books, papers, cortespondence, memoranda,
and agreements, or other documents.”

3 .In the present matter, in May 2010, the Commissioner began an investigation
into the business activities of the Respondents as a result of a consumer complaint,
Pursuant to the Commissioner’s inquiry into Respondents’ business activities, the
Commissioner developed reasonable grounds to believe that Respondents have engaged in
unlicensed credit services business activities with Maryland consumers in violation- of
various provisions of Maryland Law, including, but not limited to, the MCSBA and FI Title
11, Subtitles 2 and 3, and that the Respondents’ business activities constifuted other

violations of the MCSBA. The legal and factual bases for these determinations are

described below.



4, The MCSBA provides, pursuant to CL § 14-1902, that “[a] credit services
business, its employees, and independent contractors who sell or attempt to sell the services
of a credit services business shall not: (1) [rleceive any moncy or other valuable
consideration from the consumer, unless the credit services business has secured from the
Commissioner a lcense under Title 11, Subtitle 3 of the Pinancial Institutions Article....”

5. Pursuant to CL § 14-1903(b), “[a] credit services business is required to be
licensed under this subtitle and is subject to the licensing, investigatory, enforcement, and
penalty provisions of this subtitle and Title 11, Subtitle 3 of the Financial Institations
Article.”

6. Pursuant to FI § 11-302, “[ujuless the person is lcensed by the
Commissioner, a person may not: , . . (3) [elngage in the business of a credit services
business as defined under Title 14, Subtitle 19 of the Commercial Law Article.”

7. Pursuant to FI § 11-303, “[a] license under this subtitle shall be applied for
and issued in accordance with, and is subject to, the licensing and investigatory provisions
of Subtitle 2 of this title, the Maryland Consumer Loan Law — Licensing Provisions.” -

8. The MCSBA defines “credit services business” at CL § 14-1901(e); this
provision provides, in part, as follows:

(1) “Credit services business” means any person who, with
respect to the extension of credit by others, sells, provides, or
performs, or represents that such person can or will sell,
provide, or perform, any of the following services in retum for
the payment of money or other valuable consideration:

(1)  Improving a consumer’s credit record, history, or
rating or establishing a new credit file or record;

(il) Obtaining an extension of credit for a consumer; or

(iii) Providing advice or assistance to a consumer with
regard to either subparagraph (i) or (ii) of this paragraph.



9. CL § 14-1901(1) defines “extension of credit” as “the right to defer payment
of debt or to incur debt and defer its payment, offered or granted primarily for personal,

family, or household purposes.”
10, CL § 14-1902 further provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

A credit services business, its employees, and independent
contractors who sell or attempt to sell the services of a credit
services business shall not;

(4) Make or use any false or misleading representations in the
offer or sale of the services of a credit services business;

(5) Engage, directly or indirectly, in any act, practice, or
course of business which operates as a fraud or deception on
any person in connection with the offer or sale of the services
of a credit services business;

(6) Cherge or receive any moncy or other valuable
consideration prior to full and complete performance of the
services that the credit services business has agreed to perform
for or on behalf of the consumer;

Ty

1. CL § 14-1903(s) addresses the scope of credit services contracts covered

under MCSBA, providing as follows:

(a) In general. — Notwithstanding any election of law or
designation of situs in any contract, this subtitle applies to any
contract for credit services if}

(1) The credit services business offers or agrees to seli,
provide, or perform any services to a resident of this State;

(2) A resident of this State accepts or makes the offer in
this State to purchase the services of the credit services
business; or ' ,

(3) The credit services business makes any verbal or
writfen solicitation or communication thaf originates either
inside or outside of this State but is received in the State by a
resident of this State.

12.  Pursuvant to CL § 14-1903.1,

A person who advertises a service described in § 14-
1901(e)(1) of this subtitle, whether or not a credit services



13,
ag;reement between a consumer and a credii services business or the receipt by the credit
services business of any money or other valuable consideration, the credit services business
shall provide the consumer with a written information statement containing ait of the
information required under § 14-1905 of [the MCSBAL” CL § 14-1905(b) further requires
a credit services business “to maintain on file for a period of 2 years from the date of the

consumer’s acknowledgment a copy of the information statement signed by the consumer

business, shall clearly and conspicuously state in each
advertisement the munber of:
(1) The license issued under § 14-1903 of this subtitle; or
(2) If not required to be licensed, the exemption provided
by the Commissioner.

CL § 14-1904(a) provides that, “[blefore either the execution of a contract or

acknowledging receipt of the information statement,”

14.

CL § 14-1905 indicates the specific terms which must be provided in the

information statement, stating, in part, as follows:

(a) In general. — The information statement required vnder §
14-1904 of this subtitle shall include:

LI 3 3
(5) A complete and detailed description of the services to

be performed by the credit services business for or on behalf
of the consumer, and the total amount the consumer will have

to pay for the services,

LK

(b) Additional requirements of licenses— A credit services
business required to obtain a license pursuant to § 14-1902 of
this subtitle shall include in the information statement required
under § 14-1904 of this subtitle:

(1) A statemnent of the consumer’s right to file a complaint
pursuant to § 14-1911 of this subtitle;

(2) The address of the Commissioner where such
complaints should be filed; and



(3) A statement that a bond exists and the consumer’s right
to proceed against the bond under the circumstances aod in the
manner set forth in § 14-1910 of this subtitle,

15. CL § 14-1906 discusses requirements for contracts between credit services

businesses and consumers, providing as follows:

(a) Requirements— Every contract between a consumer and a
credit services business for the purchase of the services of the
credit services business shall be in writing, dated, signed by
the consumer, and shall include:

(1) A conspicuous statement in size equal to at least 10-

point bold type, in immediate proximity to the space reserved
for the signature of the consumer as follows:
"You, the buyer, may cancel this contract at any time ptior to
midnight of the third business day after the date of the
transaction. See the attached notice of cancellation form for an
explanation of this right.";

(2) The terms and conditions of payment, including the
total of all payments to be made by the consumer, whether to
the credit services business or to some other persorn;

(3) A complete and detailed description of the services to
be performed and the results to be achieved by the credit
services business for or on behalf of the consumer, including
all guarantees and all promises of full or partial refunds and a
list of the adverse information appearing on the consumer's
credit report that the credit services business expects to have
modified and the estimated date by which each modification
will occur; and

" (4) The principal business address of the credit services
business and the name and address of its agent in this State
avthorized to receive service of process.

(b) Notice of cancellation form.- The contract shall be
accompanied by a form completed in duplicate, captioned
“NOTICE OF CANCELLATION”, which shall be attached
to the contract and easily detachable, and which shall contain
in at least 10-point bold type the foilowing statement:
“NOTICE OF CANCELLATION”

You may cancel this contract, without any penalty or
obligation, at any time prior to midnight of the third business
day after the date the contract is signed.

If you cancel, any payment made by you under this confract
will be returned within 10 days following receipt by the seller
of your cancellation notice.
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(c) Copies of completed contract and other documents lo be
given fo consumer.— A copy of the completed contract and all
other documents the credit services business requires the
consumer to sign shall be given by the credit services business
to the consumer at the time they are signed.

16.  CL § 14-1907 provides, in part, as follows;

(a) Breach of comtract— Any breach by a credit services
business of a contract under this subtitle, or of any obligation
arising under it, shall constitute a violation of this subfitle.

(b) Void conracts— Any contract for services from a credit
services business that does not comply with the applicable
provisions of this subtitle shall be void and unenforceable as
contrary to the public policy of this Stafe.

(c) Waivers.—

) K&

(2) Any attempt by a credit services business to have a
consumer waive rights given by this subtitle shall constitute a
violation of this subtitle.

17. CL § 14-1908 provides that, “[a] credit services business is required to
obtain a surety bond pursuant to Title 11, Subtitle 3 of the Financial Institutions Article.”
Further, CL § 14-1909 provides that, “[tJhe surety bond shall be issued by a sutety company

authorized to do business in this State.”

18. CL § 14-1912 discusses liability for failure to comply with the MCSBA,

providing as follows:

(a) Willful noncompliance~ Any credit services business
which willfully fails to comply with any requirement imposed
under this subtitle with respect to any consumer is liable to
that consumer in an amount cqual to the sum of!

(1) Any actual damages sustained by the consumer as a
result of the failure;

(2) A monetary award equal to 3 times the total amount
collected from the consumer, as ordered by the Commissioner;

(3) Such amount of punitive damages as the court may
allow; and



(4) In the case of any successful action to enforce any

liability under this section, the costs of the action together
with reasonable attorney's fees as determined by the court.
(b) Negligent noncompliance—~ Any credit services business
which is negligent in failing fo comply with any requirement
imposed under this subtitle with respect to any consumer is
liable to that consumer in an amount equal to the sum of:

(1) Any actual damages sustained by the consumer as a
result of the failure; and

(2) In the case of any successful action 1o enforce any
liability under this section, the cost of the action together with
reasonable attorney's fees as determined by the court.

19.  Loan modification services generally include obtaining an extension of eredit
for consumers, namely obtaining forbearance or other deferrals of payment on cohsumers’
mortgage loans, This includes any offered services intended as part of the loan modification
process, or which are represenied to consumers to be necessary for participating in a loan
modification program. Under certain circumstances, loan modification services may involve
improving a consumer’s credit record, history, or rating or establishing a new credit file or
record. Therefore, unless otherwise exempt, pursuant to CL §§ 14-1901(e) and 14-1901(f)
persons providing loan modification services, in which they afe offering forbearance
services, loss mitigation services, andfor credit repair services, fall under the statutory
definition of “credit services businesses,” and are thereby subject to the licensing,
investigatory, enforcement, and penalty provisions of the MCSBA.

A 20.  The Commissioney’s investigation determined that Respondent National
Relief Group is an active California corporation operafing out of Irvine, California. Further,
the Commissioner’s investigation revéaled that National Relief Group engages in business
activities with Maryland consumess involving Maryland residential real property, although it

is not a registered business entity in the State of Maryland.



21, The Commissioner’s investigation determined that Respondent Brian J.
Pacios engages in business activities with Mar};land consumers involving Maryland
residential real property. Brian J. Pacios is the owner, director, officer, manager, employees
and/or agent, and agent for service of process of National Relief Group.

22,  The Commissioner’s investigation revealed that, in September 2009, -
-(“Consumer A”) entered into a loan modification agreement with Respondents.
Consumer A paid approximately $3,000 in up-front fees to Respondents in exchange for
which Respondents represented that they would be able to obtain a loan modification for
Consumer A, Although Respondents collected $3,000 in1 up-front fees, Respondents never
obtained a loan modification for Consumer A. Further, Consumer A requested a refund of
the up-front fees, to which the Respondents have yet to provide a refund.

23,  Pursuant to the Commissioner’s 'authority to conduct investigations under FI
§ 2-114, the Commissioner issued a subpoena to Respondents on July 9, 2010, ordering
them to produce by July 26, 2010 all docm.ncnts in their control in any way related to their
loan modification sexvices provided to Maryland consumers. Respondents, in response to
the subpoena, sent a letter to the Comunissioner listing the names of two Maryland
consumers whom they had “found” as of the date of the letter ~ Consumer A and a second
Maryland consumer, — who had purportedly paid approximately $3,000 in
up-front fees to Respondents in exchange for loan modification services. Respondents have
yet to produce the documents and information required by the subpoena. Accordingly,

Respondents have failed to fully comply with the subpoena, and thus are in violation of FI §

2-114.
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24, In the present matter, the Respondents are subject to the MCSBA, including
its prohibition on engaging in credit services business activities without first being licensed
under the MCSBA pursuant to CL § 14-1902(1), CL §14-1903(b). FI § 11-302, and F1 § 11~
303, However, at no time relevant to the facts set forth in this Summary Order to Cease and
Desist (the “Summary Order”) have Respondents been licensed by the Commissioner under
the MCSBA.

25. By representing that they could provide loan modification services, and by
enfering into agreements with Maryland consumers to provide loan modification services,
Respondents have engaged in credit services business activities without. having the reguisite
license. Respondents’ unlicensed loan modification activities thus constitute violations of
CL § 14-1902(1), CL §14-1903(b), FI § 11-302, and FI § 11-303, thereby subjecting
Respondents to the penalty provisions of the MCSBA. |

26.  Additionally, by collecting up-front fees prior to fully and completely
performing all services on behalf of consumers, Respondents violated CL § 14-1902(6) of
the MCSBA.

27.  Further, Respondent; made or used false or misleading representations in
their sale of services to Maryland consumers, thereby violating CL § 14-1902(4), for
example, when Respondents’ advertisements and other marketing materials claimed that
they would obtain beneficial loan modifications for Maryland homeowners or return any
fees that the consumers had paid, when in fact Respondents never obtained such beneficial
modifications for Maryland consumers and never returned the up-front fees collected.

28.  Respondents further violated the MCSBA through the following: they failed

to obfain the requisite surety bonds, in violation of to CL §§ 14-1908 and 14-1909; they

11



failed to provide consumers with the requisite information statements, in violation of CL §§
14-1904 and 14-1905; and Respondents failed to include all of the requisite contractual
terms in their agreements with consumers as required under CL § 14-1906.

29. Further, as the agreements between Respondents and the consumers failed to
comply with the specific requirements imposed by the MCSBA (as discussed above),
pursuant to CL § 14-1907(b) all such contracts between Respondents and Maryland
consumers are void and unenforceable as against the public policy of State bf Maryland.

30.  Additionally, by failing to obtain beneficial loan medifications or other forms
of forbearance agreements for Maryland consumers which Respondents had agreed to
provide, Respondents breached their contracts with Maryland consumers and/or breached

- the obligations arising under those agreements, Pursuant to CL § 14-1907(a), such breaches
constitute per se violations of the MCSBA.

WHEREFORE, having determined that immediate action is in the public interest,
and pursvant to the aforementioned provisions of the Annotated Code of Maryland, it is, by
the Maryland Commissioner of Financial Regulation, hereby

ORDERED that Respondents shall immediately CEASE and DESIST from
engaging in any further credit services business activities with Maryland consumers,
including contiacting to provide, or otherwise engaging in loan modification services, or
similar services with Maryland consumers; and it is

ORDERED that Respondents shall immediately CEASE and DESIST from
vidkating the aforementioned statutory provisions of the Annotated Code of Maryland, -
including, but not limited to, Title 14, Subtitle 19 of the Commercial Law Article (the

Maryland Credit Services Businesses Act), and Title 11, Subtitles 2 and 3 of the Finz_a.ncial
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Institutions Article; and that Respondents should be assessed statutory monetary penalties
and directed to make restitution for such violations; and it is further

ORDERED that all provisions of this Summary Order, including all orders and
notices set forth herein, shall also apply to all unnamed partners, employees, and/or agents
of Respondents; and it is further

ORDERED that Respondents shall provide a copy of this Summary Order to all
unnamed partners, employees and/or agents of the Respondents; furthermore, |

RESPONDENTS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to FI § 2-115 and CL
§ 14-1911, Respondents are entitled to a hearing before the Commissioner to determine
whether this Summary Order should be vacated, modified, or entered as a final order of the
Commissioner; and further,

RESPONDENTS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to FI § 2-115 and CL
§ 14-1911, this Summary Order will be entered as a final order of the Commissioner if
Respondents do not request a hearing within 15 days of the receipt of this Sumnﬁary Order;
and further,

RESPONDENTS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to Code of Maryland
Regutations (“COMAR”) § 09.01.02.08, and State Government Article (“SG™) §§ 9-1607.1,
10-206.1, and 10-207, and in accordance with SG § 10-207(b)(4), individual Respondents
are only permitied to request a hearing, and to appear at such hearing, on behalf of
themselves, or through an attorney authorized to practice law in Maryland at Respondents’
own expense; and further, |

RESPONDENTS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to SG §§ 9-1607.1

and 10-206.1, and in accordance with SG § 10-207(b)(4), business entities are only
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permitted {o request a hearing, and to appear at such hearing, through an attdrney authorized.
to practice law in Maryland at Respondents’ own expense; and further,

RESPONDENTS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that any and all requests for a
hearing in this matter must conforn to the requirements stated above, must be made in the
form of a signed, written request, and must be submitted to the following address:

Jessica Wienner, Administrator
Enforcement Unit
Office of the Commissioner of Financial Regulation
500 North Calvert Street, Suite 402
Baltimore, Maryland 21202;
| and further,

RESPONDENTS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to FI § 2-115(b), as a
result of & hearing, or of Respondents’ failure to timely request a hearing in the manner
described above, the Commissioner may, in the Commissioner’s discretion, and 1n addition
to taking any other action authorized by law, take the following actions: enter an order
making this Summary Order final; issue a penalty order against Respondents imposing a
civil penalty up to $1,000 for each violation of the MCSBA, up to $1,000 for each violation
of the FI §§ 2-114, and up to $1,000 for each additional {/iolation cited above; issue a
penalty order against Respondents imposing a civil penalty up to $5,000 for each subsequent
violation of these laws; or may take any combination of the aforementioned actions against
Respondents. The Commissioner may also enter a final order declaring, pursuant to CL §§
14-1902 and 14-1907, that all loan modification services agreements made by Respondents
with Maryland consumers are void and unenforceable, and that Respondents must refund to

Maryland consumers all money and other valuable consideration that consumers paid to

Respondents, and if applicable to his partners, employees, and/or agents, that js in any way
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related to these agreements. In addition, pursuant to CL § 14-1912, as a result of
Respondents’ failure to comply with requirements imposed under the MCSBA, the
Commissioner may also enter an order requiring Respondents to pay consumers a monefary
award equal to any actual damages sustained by the consumers as a result of that failure,
and, in instances of willful noncompliance under the MCSBA, an additional monetary award

equal to 3 times the total amount collected from the consumers.

MARYLAND COMMISSIONER OF

FINANCIAL REGULATION
v
te //ZzZ_.i
Date : ;{7:/ #Mark Kaufman

Deputy Commissioner
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IN THE MATTER OF: BEFORE THE MARYLAND

COMMMISSIONER OF
NATIONAL RELIEF GROUP INC,, and

FINANCIAL REGULATION
BRIAN J. PACIOS,

Case No.: CFR-FY2010-361

Respondents.

l

FINAL ORDER TO CEASE AND DESISY

' WHEREAS ‘the Commissioner of Financial Regulation (thé “Commissioner”)
conducted an investigation into the credit services business activities of National Relief
Group Inc. (“National Relief Group”) and Brian J. Pacios, (collectively the “Respondents™);
and

WHEREAS, a5 a result of that investigation, the Deputy Commissioner of Financial
Regulaﬁon-(ﬂie “Deputy Commissioner”) found evidence to support that Respondents have
engaged, and continue to engage, in acts or practices constituting a violation of a law,

- regulation, rule ov order over which the Commissioner has jm’isdicﬁo‘n, namely that
Respondents have violated various provisions of the Annotated Code of Maryland, including
CommerciallLaw Atticle (“CL™), Titlel4, Subtifle 19, (the Maryland Credit Services
Businesses Act, hereinafter “MCSBA”), and Financial Institutions Article (“FI™), Title 11,
Subtitles 2 and 3; and |

WHEREAS, the Deputy Cﬁmmissioner issued a Summary Oxder to Cea:;e. and
Desist (the “Summary Order”) against Respondents on September 24, 2010, after

determining that Respondents were in violation of the aforementioned provisions of

EXHIBIT

B




Maryland law, and that it was in the public interest that Respondents cease and desist from
engaging in credit services busin‘ess activities with Maryland residents, homeowners and/or
consumers (hereinafter “Maryland consumers”), including directly or indirectly offering,
confracting to provide, or otherwise engaging in, loan modification, loss mitigation, or
similar services related to residential real property (hereinafter “loan modification
services™); and | |

WHEREAS, the Summary Order notified Respondents of, among other things, the
following: that Respondents were entitled to a hearing before the Commissioner to
determine whether the Summary Order should be vacated, modified, or entered as a ﬁflal
order of the Commissioner; that the Summary Order would be entered as a final order if
Respondents did not request a hearing within 15 days of the receipt of the Summary Order;
and that as a result of a hearing, or of Respondents’ failure to request a hearing, the
Commissioner may, in the Commissioner’s diseretion and in addition to taking any other
action authorized by law, enter an order making the Summary Order final, issue penalty
orders against Respondents, issue orders requiring Respondents to pay restitution and other
money to consumers, as well as take other actions related to Respondents’ business
activities; and ‘

WHEREAS, the Summéry Order was prdper[y served on Respondents via First
Class U.8. Mail and Certified US Mail; and

'WHEREAS, Respondents failed to request a hearing on the Summary Order within
the fifteen (15) day period set forth in FI § 2-115(a)(2) and have not filed a request for a

hearing as of the date of this Final Order to Cease and Desist (this “Final Order”); and



WHEREAS, the Commissioner has based his decision in this Final Order on the
. following determinations:
1. The MCSBA defines “credit services business” at CL § 14-1901(e); this
provision provides, in part, as follows:
(1) “Credit services business” means any person who, with
respect to the extension of credit by others, sells, provides, or
performs, or represents that such person can or will sell,
provide, or perform, any of the following services in return for
the payment of money or other valuable consideration:
(i) Improving a consumer’s. credit record, history, or
rating or establishing a new credit file or record;
(i) Obtaining an extension of credit for a consumer; or
(iif) Providing advice or assistance to a consumer with
regard to either subparagraph (i) or (ii) of this paragraph.
Additionally, CL § 14-1903(f) defines “extension of credir” as ““the right to defer payment of
debt or to incur debt and defer its payment, offered or granted primarily for personal, family,
or household purposes.”

2. The activities of persons engaged in the business of offering or providing
ioan modification services customarily include obtaining extensions of credit for consumers,
namely obtaining forbearance or other deferrals of payment on consumers’ mortgage loans.
This includes any offered services intended as part of the loan modification process, or
which are represented to consumers to be necessary for participating in a loan modification
program. Under certain circumstances, [oan modification services may involve improving a
consumer’s credit record, history, or rating or establishing a new credit file or record.
Therefore, unless otherwise exempt, pursuant to CL §§ 14-1901(e), 14-1903(a), and 14-

1903(f), persons engaged in the business of offering or providing residential loan

modification services, which include offering or providing extensions of credit to



consumers, fall under the statutory definition of “credit services businesses,” and are thereby
subject to the licensing, investigatory, enforcement, and penalty provisions of the MCSBA.

3. The following relevant and credible evidence, obtained pursuant to the
Commissioner’s investigation, was considered in the issuance of the Summary Order:
Respondents’ standard documents for providing loan modification services for Maryland
consumers; conununications between Respondents and Maryland consumers;
communications between Respondents and the Commissioner’s staff, statements by a
Maryland consumer who had entered into & loan modification agreement with Respondents
but for whom Respondents failed to obtain or even attempt to obtain a loan modification for
the consumer; and the Commissioner’s licensing records. More particularly, this evidence
supports the following findings:

a. Respondent National Relief Group is an active California corporation
operating out of Irvine, California. Further, the Commissioner’s investigation revealed that
National Relief Group engages in business activities with Maryland consumers involving
Maryland residential real property, although it is not a registered business entity in the State
of Maryland.

b. Respondent Brian J. Pacios engages in business activities with
Maryland consumers involving Maryland residential real property. Brian J. Pacios is the
owner, director, officer, manager, employees and/or agent, and agent for service of process
of National Relief Group.

c. Respondents advertised and marketed to Maryland consumers that
Respondents could obtain loan modifications for homeowners on their residential

mortgages. Fusther, Respondents entered into agreements to provide loan modification



services, which included obtaining extensions of credit as defined by the MCSBA, for
Maryland consumers on their residential mortgage loans.

d. In September 2009, FEESSEENEEE (“Consumer A”) entered info a
loan modification agreement with Respondents. Consumer A paid approximately $3,000 in
up-front fees to Respondents in exchange for which Respondents represented that they
would be able to obtain a loan modiﬁcation for Consumer A. Although Respondents
collected $3,000 in up-front fees, Respondents never obtained a Toan modification for
Consumer A. Further, Consumer A requested a refund of the up-front fees, buf the
Respondents have yet to provide a refund.

e During the -course of the Commissioner’s investigation, on or about
July 9, 2010, the Commissioner served a subpoena on Respondents ordering them to
produce all documents in their control in any way related to their loan modification services
provided to Maryland consumers by July 26, 2010. Respondents, in response io the
subpoena, sent a letter to the Commissioner listing the names of two Maryland consumers
whom they had “found” as of the date of the lett{:r — Consumer A and a second Maryland
consurner, ESNESSINEREE(“ Consumer B”), who had purportedly paid $3,000 in up-front
fees to Respondents in exchange for loan modification services. Respondents have yet to
produce the documents and information required by the July 9™ subpoena.

f. Respondents engaged in willful conduct which was intended to
deceive and defraud Maryland consumers, as referenced above, which demonstrated a
complete lack of good faith and fair dealings by Respondents, and which breached any
duties that Respondents owed to these consumers. Such conduct included, but was not

limited to, the following:



(1).  Respondents failed to perform those loan modification
services for Maryland Consumer A that they promised to provide and for which they had
collected an up-frout fee;

(). Respondents purposely concealed this information when
contacted by Maryland Consumer A who had entered info a loan modification agreement
with Respondents by intentionally misrepresenting the progress of her loan modification.;
and . |

(iii). Finally, Respondents refused to provide a refund to Maryland
Consumer A whena refund was due for lack of service.

4, In the present matter, Respondenfs are subject to the MCSBA, including its
prohibition on engaging in credit services business activities without first being licensed
under the MCSBA. See CL § 14-1902(1) (*“[a] credit services business, its employees, and
independent contractors who sell or attempt to sell the services of a credit services business
shall not: (1) [rleceive any money or other valuable consideration from the consumer, unless
the credit services business has secured from the Commissioner a license under Title 11,
Subtitle 3 of the Financial Institutions Article. . . .”); CL §14-1903(b) (“[a] credit services
business is required to be licensed under this subtitle and is subject to the licensing,
investigatory, enforcement, and penalty provisions of this subtitle and Title 11, Subtitle 3 of
the Financial Institutions Article”); FI § 11-302 (“[ulnless the person is licensed by the
Commissioner, a person may not: . . . (3) [elngage in the business of a credit services
business as defined under Title 14, Subtitle 19 of the Commercial Law Article™); and FI §

11-303 (“[a] license under this subtitle shall be applied for and issued in accordance with,



and is subject to, the licensing and investigatory provisions of Subtitle 2 of this title, the
Maryland Consumer Loan Law — Licensing Provisions™).

5. According to the Commissioner’s records, at no time relevant to the facts set
forth in the Summary Order of September 24, 2010, or in the present Final Order, have the
Respondents been licensed by the Commissioner under the MCSBA.

6. Respondents have engaged in credit services business activities without
having the requisite license by advertising that they could provide loan modification services
as described above, and by entering into contractual agreements with Maryland consumers
to provide such services, Respondents’ unlicensed loan modification activities thus
constitute violations of CL § 14-1902(1), CL §14-1903(b), FI § 11-302, and FI § 11-303,
thereby subj ectingResp'ondents to the penalty provisions of the MCSBA.

7. Additioné[ly, by collecting up-front fees prior to fully énd completely
performing all services on behalf of consumers, Respondents violated CL § 14-1902(6) of
the MCSBA (“[a] credit services business, its employees, and independent contractors who -
sell or attempt to sell the services of a credit services business shall not: . . . (6) [clharge or
receive any mone)'r or other valuable consideration prior to full and complete performance of
the services that the credit services business has agreed to perform for or on behalf of the
consumer”™),

8. Further, although Respondents made representations that they would obtain
beneficial loan modifications for Maryland Consumer A, the Commissioner’s investigation
supports a finding that Respondents never obtained the promised loan modification for this
consumer; as such, Respondents violated CL § 14-1902(4) (“[a] credit services business, its

employees, and independent contractors who sell or attempt to sell the services of a credit



services business shall not: . . . (4) {m]ake or use any false or misleading representations in
the offer or sale of the services of a credit services business™).

9. Respondents further violated the MCSBA through the following: they failed
to obtain the requisite surety bonds, in violation of to CL §§ 14-1908 and 14-1909; they
failed to provide consumers with the requisite information statements, in violation of CL §§
14-1904 and 14-1905; and Respondents failed to include all of the requisite contra;ctuai
terms in their agreements with consumers as required under CL § 14-1906.

10. By failing to obtain beneficial loan modifications for Maryland Consumer A
which VResp»ondents had agreed to provide, Respondents breached their contract with
Maryland Consumer A and/or breached the obligations arising under that contract. Such
breaches constitute per se violations of the MCSBA pursuant to CL § 14-1907{a) (“[a]n);
breach by a credit services business of a contract under this subtitle, or of any obligation
arising under it, shall constitute a violation of this subtitle™),

11.  Asthe contract between Respondents an& Consumer A failed to comply with
the specific requirements imposed by the MCSBA (as discussed above), the loan
modification confract between Respondents and Maryland Consumer A is void and
unenforceable as against the public polig:y of the State of Maryland pursuant to CL § 14-
1907(b) (“[alny contract for services from a credit services business that does not comply
with the applicable provisions of this subtitle shall be vbid and unenforceable as contrary to
the public policy of this State™).

12.  The MCSBA prohibits fraud and deceptive business practices at CL § 14-

1902(5), which provides as follows:"



[a] credit services business, its employees, and independent
contractors who sell or attempt to sell the services of a credit
services business shall not: . . . (5) [e]ngage, directly or
indirectly, in any act, practice, or course of business which
operates as a fraud or deception on any person in connection
with the offer or sale of the services of a credit services
business.

13. CL § 14-1912 discusses liability for failing to comply with the MCSBA,

providing as follows:

(a) Willful noncompliance—~ Any credit services business
which willfully fails to comply with any requirement imposed
under this subtitle with respect to any consumer is liable to
that consumer in an amount equal to the sum of*

(1) Any actual damages sustained by the consumer as a
result of the failure; :

(2) A monetary award equal to 3 times the total amount
collected from the consumer, as ordered by the Commissioner;

(3) Such amount of punitive damages as the court may
allow; and

(4) In the case of any successful action to enforce any
liability under this section, the costs of the action together
with reasonable attorney's fees as determined by the court.
(b) Negligent noncompliance.~ Any credit services business
which is negligent in failing to comply with any requirement
imposed under this subtitle with respect to any consumer is
liable to that consumer in an amount equal to the sum of:

(1) Any actual damages sustained by the consumer as a
result of the failure; and

(2) In the case of any successful action to enforce any
liability under this section, the cost of the action together with
reasonable attorney's fees as determined by the court.

14.  Respondents engaged, directly or indirectly, in acts, practices, or other
activities which operated as a fraud or deception on persons in connection with the offer or
sale of the services of a credit services business, and thereby violated CL § 14-1902(5); such
actions also constituted willful noncompliance with the MCSBA under CL § 14-1912(a).

Respondents® fraudulent, decéptive, and willful conduct included the following: they failed



+ to perform those loan modification services for Maryland Consumer A which they promised
to provide and for which they had collected up-front fees; Respondents purposely concealed
this information when contacted by Maryland Consumer A who had already entered into a
loan modification agreement with Respondents by intentionally misrepresenting the progress
of the Consumer A’s loan modification; and Respondents refused to.provide a refond to
Maryland Consumer A when such a refund was due for lack of service,

15, FI §§ 2-114(a) and (b) set forth the Commissioner’s general authority to
order the production of information, as well as documents and records, while investigating
potential violations of laws, regulations, rules, and orders over which the Commissioner has
jurisdiction (which is in addition to the Commissioner’s speciﬁq investigatory authority set
forth in various other Maryland statutes and regulations). Thus, for example, FI § 2-
114(a)(2) provides that the Commissioner may “{rJequire ... a person to file a statement in
writing, under oath or otherwise as the Commissioner defermines, as to all the facts and
circumstances concerning the matter to be investigated.” Further, pursuant to FI § 2-114(b),
“the Commissioner or an officer designated by the Comimissioner may,” among other things,
“také evidence, and require the production of books, papers, correspondence, memoranda,
and agreements, or other documents or records which the Commissioner considers relevant
or material to the inquiry.”

16.  Pursuant to the Commissioner’s authority to conduct investigations under FI
§ 2-114, as discussed above, the Commissioner issued a subpoena to Respondents on July 9,
2010, ordering them to produce by July 26, 2010 all documents in their control in any way
related to their loan modification services provided to Maryland consumers. However,

Respondents failed to fully provide all the required information and documents by that date,
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and in fact have not provided all the documents and information as of the date of this Final
"Order. Therefore, by failing to fully comply with the July 9® subpoena, Respondents are in
violation of F1 § 2-114. ‘

NOW, THEREFORE, having determined that Respondents waived their right to é
hearing in this matter by failing to request a hearing within the time period specified in the
Summary Order, and puisuant CL §§ 14-1902, 14-1907, 14-1912, and FI § 2-115(b), it is by
the Maryland Commissioner of Financial Regulation, hereby

ORDERED that the Summary Order issued ‘;)y the Deputy Commissioner against
Respondents on September 24, 2010, is entered as a final order of the Commissioner as
modified herein, and that Respondents shall permanenily CEASE and DESIST from
engaging in credit services business activities with Maryland consumers, including
contracting to provide, or otherwise engaging in, loan modification, loss mitigation, or
similar services with Maryland consumers; and it is further

ORDERED that, pursuant to FI § 2-115(b), and upon careful consideration of (i) the
seriousness of the Respondents’ violations; (ii) the lack of good faith of Respondents, (iii)
the history and ongoing nature of Respondents’ violations; and (iv) the deleterious effect of
Respondents’ violations on the public and on the credit services businesses and mortgage
industries, Respondents shall pay to the Commissioner a total civil money penalty in the

amount of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (83,000), which consists of the following:
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Prohibited Activity Penalty per st -
and Violation Violation x Number of Violations | = Penalty
Unlicensed Activity in ;
Violation of MCSBA $1,000 2 Md. Consumer $2,000
Charging Up-Front
Fees in Violation of $1,000 2 Md. Consumer $2,000
MCSBA
Failure to Comply with
Summary Order in . $1,000 1 Violations $1,000
Violation of FI § 2-114
ToTaL $5,000

And it is further,

ORDERED that Respondents shall pay to the Commissioner, by cashier’s or
 certified check made payable to the “Commissioner of Financial Regulation,” the amount of
FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (8$5,000.00) within fifteen (15)- days from the date of this
Final Order; and it is further

ORDERED that, pursuant to CL § 14-1907(b), a}l. loan modification agreements
which Respondents entered into with Maryland consumers described herein, are void and
unenforceable as contrary to the public policy of the State of Maryland; and it is further

ORDERED that, pursuant to CL §§ 14-1902, 14-1907, and 14-1912, Respondents
shall pay restitution to each Maryland cénsumer with whom Respondénts entered into loan
modification agreements and collected up-front fees; and thus Respondents shal% pay
restitution of THRER THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,000.00) to Consumer B, with whom
Respondents entered into a loan modification agreement, with the total amount of restitution

owed to Consumer B equaling THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS (83,000.00); and that
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with respect to Maryland Consumer A described herein, Respondents’ activities constituted
willful noncompliance with the MCSBA, and pursuant to CL §' 14-1912(a) Respondents
shall pay restitution to the following Maryland consumer in an amount equal to three times
the amount collected from this consumer, and thus Respondents shall pay a monetary award
of NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($9,000.00) to Consumer A, with whom Respondents
entered into a loan modification agreement, with the total amount of the monetary award to
Consumer A equaling NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($9,000.00) (conéisting of the
$3,000.00 up-front fee collected from Consumer A, multiplied by three); and it is further
ORDERED that Respondents shall pay the required restitution and monetary award
to those consumers described herein within 30 days of this Final Order being signed.
Respondents shall make payment by mailing to each consumer a check in the amount
specified above via U.S. First Class Mail at the most recent address of that consumer known
to the Respondents. If the mailing of a payment is returned as undeliverable by the 1.8,
- Postal Service, Respondents shall promptly notify the Commissioner in writing for further
instruction as to the means of the making of said payment. Upon the making of the required
" payments, the Respondents shall furish evidence of having made the payments to the
Commissioner within ninety (90) days of this Final Order being signed, which evidénce
shall consist of a copy of the front and back of the cancelled check for each payment; and it

is further
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ORDERED that Respondents shall send all correspondence, notices; civil penalties
and other required submissions to the Commissioner at the following address:
Commissioner of Financial Regulation, 500 North Calvert Street, Suite 402, Baltimore,

Maryland 21202, Attn: Proceedings Administrator..

MARYLAND COMMISSIONER OF

FINANCIAL REGULATION
Wide Ny
Date ' Mark A, Kaufman
- Commissioner

14



FINAL ORDE
DATE _(2:/ /! / 2

COMMISSIONER OF '+ BEFORE THE

FINANCIAL REGULATION +  COMMISSIONER OF

Voo B +  FINANCIAL REGULATION

NATTONAL RELTEF "« CERFILE NO.: CRR-FY2011-237

GROUP, INC,, .

BRIAN J. PACIOS, +  OAHFILE NO.: DLR-CFR-764-11-24373
RESPONDENTS - |

ok - F % % % * * * * e ®

"PROPOSED QRDER

- The Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge (the "ALI"Y), ié'sﬁed én~
Decemaber 28, 2011 in the above captioned case, having been cénsidcred in its entirety, it
18 dRDERED b);r the Commissioner of Financial Regulation (the "Coﬁ:missioner“j this .
/;L[; of November, 2012 tbai'thc Proposed Decision_ shall be and hereby is adopted as a
Proposed Order. | .
Purguant to COMAR 09.01.03.09, Respondent has the right fo file exceptions to
: the Proposed Order and present arguments to the Comxmsswner Respondent has twenty
(20) days from the postmark date of this Proposed Order to file exceptions with the
Comrmssmner. COMAR 09. 01 03 09A(1) The date of ﬁlmg exceptions’ thh the
Commissioner is the date 'qf personal delivery to the Commissioner or the postmark date
" on mailed e:{cepﬁons COMAR 09.01.03.09A(2). |
Unless swiitten -exceptions- are filed within- the-twenty (20)-day- deadline moted---- -~ ov - -

above, this Order shall be deemed to be the final decision of the Connmssmner

/ / s fw___.__w
Maﬂc Kaufumn
Comumnissioner of Financial Regulation

- EXHIBIT
C



MARYLAND COMMISSIONER OF * BEFORE T. AUSTIN MURPHY,
FINANCIAL REGULATION * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

V. *  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE OF

NATIONAL RELIEF GROUP, INC., and *  ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
BRIAN J. PACIOS, * OAH CASE No: DLR-CFR-76A-11-24373

RESPONDENTS * CFR FILE No: CFR-FY2011-237

¥ * *® & * * * o * & * L] &*

PROPOSED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUES
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On January 6, 2011, the Maryland Conumissioner of Financial Regulation (CFR or
Commissioner), Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation (DLLR), issued a Final Order
to Cease and Desist (Order) to a corporation, National Relief Group, Inc. (NRG), and an
individual Brian J. Pacios, Respondents. On June 14, 2011, the Commissioner referred the
matter to the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for a hearing and delegated to the OAH
the authority to issue proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended
order.

I held a hearing on August 24, 26 11 and September 29, 2011 at the OAH in Hunt Valley,

Maryland. Md. Code Ann., Fin. Inst. § 11-608 (2011). Jedd Bellman, Staff Attomey, Office of



the Attorney General, represented the Commissioner. Neither the Respondents, nor anyone
authorized to represent any of them, appeared at the hearing,!
Procedure in this case is governed by the Administrative Procedure Act, Md. Code Ann.,
State; Gov't. §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2009 & Supp. 2011), OAI’s Rules of Procedure, Code
- of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 28.02.01, the Office of the Secretary Regulations for
hearings delegated to the OAH, and COMAR 09.01.03.
ISSUES
1. Did the Respondents engage in credit service business activities that subject them to
the prdvisions of the Maryland Credit Servicés Business Act (MCSBA);
2. Ifso, did the Respondents engage in credit services business activities without first
obtaining a license from the CFR in violation of Md. Code Ann., Com. Law
§ 14-1903(b)* and Md. Code Ann., Fin. Inst. § 11-302(b);
3. Ifthe Respondents engaged in credit services business activities with Maryland
consumers without first obtaining a license, are the Respondents exempt from
complying with the licensing requirements of CL § 14-1903(b)and F1 § 1 1-302(b);
4. If the Respondents are neither licensed nor exempt from licensure, did they, while
engaged in credit services business activities, receive money or other valuable
consideration in violation of CL § 14-1902(1);
5. Ifthe Respondents are neither licensed nor exempt from licensure, did they, while
engaged in credit services business activities, collect up-front fees prior to fully and

- completely performing all services in violation of CL § i4-ll902(6);

! Notice to the Respondents, and their failure to appear, are discussed below,
* The Commercial Law Article will be referred to as CL and the Financial Institution Article will be referred to as FI

hereafter.
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6. Did the Respondents fail to provide Maryland consumers with the required

information statements in connection with the sale of services of a credit services

business in violation of CL §§ 14-1904(a) and 14-1905;

7. Did the Respondents fail to include required contractual terms in their agreements

with Maryland consumers in violation of CL § 14-1906; and,

8. Ifthe Respondents violated any of the sections cited above, what is/are the

appropriate sanction(s)?

Exhibits

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

I admitted the following exhibits on behalf of the CFR:

CFR

CFR

CFR

CFR
CFR
CFR

CFR

CFR
CFR
CFR

CFR

#1

#2

#3

#5
#6

#7

#8

#9

July 11, 2011 Notice of Hearing

June 14, 2011 Letter of delegation to the Hon. Jana Comn Burch, Executive
Administrative Law Judge, OAH, from Anne Balcer Norton, Deputy
Commissioner, CFR

Regular and certified mail copies of Janmary 26, 2011 Notice of additional
complaints and attached Summary Order to Cease and Desist, indicated

delivered by the United States Postal Service on January 31, 2011 fo
Respondents.

Jannary 6, 2011 Final Order to Cease and Desist
May 18, 2011 Investigator’s Referral Memo
Business Entity Information: NRG (California Secretary of State)

Business Entity Information: SBP Financial Group, Inc. (SBP) (California
Secretary of State)

April 27, 2011 Complaint: (SRS with attachments

April 11, 2011 Complaint: (SRR it aitachments

#10 December 23, 2010 Complaint: _ ~ with attachments

#11 December 8, 2010 Complaint:—~ with attachments



CFR  #12 December 6, 2010 Complaint:- — with attachments

CFR  #13 January 20; 2011 Complaint oI - with attachments

No exhibits were offered on behalf of the Respondents, who were not present.

Testimony
Zenaida Velez-Dorsey, CFR Investigator, testified on belialf of the CFR. No testimony

was presented on behalf of the Respondents.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I find the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:
Background

1. At all times relevant, the Respondent Brian J. Pacios was a principal in se;veral entities
(corporations and limited liability companies including Rcspondcnt NRG) engaged
in the credit services activities in Maryland. Among those entities was SBP.

2. Both Respondents, as well as SBP, engaged in the business of mortgage lending and/or
brokering in Maryland. The business enfities operated under similar-sounding names and
trade names. See CFR #6-13.

3. The last business address in thé Commissioner’s records for the Respondents is: 16400
Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 215, Huntington Beach, California 92649. Subsequent
notices were also sent to other addresses associated with Respondents, such as addresses
from which SBP sent correspondence to the Complainants: 9400 Topanga Canyon

Boulevard, Suite #110, Chatworth, CA 91311; and 3240 El Camino Real, Suite 400,

Irvine, CA 92602.



4, On September 23, 2010, Complainant —paid $2,500.00 to SBP to assist

her in avoiding foreclosure by means of a loan medification on one property, namely:

5. —attempted to contact SBP numerous times to no avail following payment.

6. The Respondents did nothing to assist SR void foreclosure or to obtain 2 loan

modification.

7. Eventually,—lost her property to foreclosure and had to file for Chapter 13

bankruptcy.

8. On Febmary 25, 2010, Complainant —communicated with NRG for a

loan modification and was told by Darryl Washington of NRG the process would take 60
to 120 days if he paid a fee of $3,000.00, which was payable in 3 payments. Mr.
—paid NRG $1,500.00 on March 16, 2010, $750.00 on April 30, 2010, and

$750.00 on May 7, 2010, in order to retain NRG to assist him in avoiding foreclosure by

means of a loan modification on one property, namely (ST

9. On March 23, 2010 SRR rcceived a phone call from Danny Macovei of NRG
requesting additional paperwork, paystubs and bank statements_ sent in the

necessary paperwork that same day.
10, Afier failing to hear any news from NRG for several months,— tried to
contact Mr. Macovei only to find out he no longer worked there. -poke. to

William Jackson of NRG who stated that the paperwork had been lost and thati



-Jeeded to send in his paperwork again in addition to paystubs and bank
statements.

11. ISR called M. Jackson again in October 2010 and was told that his credit card
bills were too large and that a debt consolidation was nécessa.ry to proceed, —
informed Mr. Jackson that his financial situation and credit card payments were the same
when he originally applied for a modification in February 2010,

12.— was subsequently unable o reach Mr. Jackson or Mr. Washington who
failed to return any phone calis.

13. Evenfually, —was forced to file for Chapter 13 bankruptoy to prevent the

' aﬁovc mentioned property from going into foreclosure.
14. The Respondents did nothing to assist (SRR 2void foreclosure or to obtain a loan

modification.

15. On March 20, 2010, Complainant _made the first payment of $1,000.00

out of a tota] of $3,500.00 in payments to NRG to assist her in avoiding foreclosure by

means of a loan modification on one property, namely: _

16. Afver (EERRIIR- sent in her last payment for $300.00, NRG ceased contact with(i
e '

17. The Respondents did nothing to assist—avoid foreclosure or to obtain a loan

modification.



18. On July 6, 2010, Complainant (ISR paid $1,250.00 to NRG to assist her in

avoiding foreclosure by means of a loan modification on one property, namely GSSES

19. Additional payments were made to NRG including: $750.00 on July 30, 2010, $500.00
on August 12, 2010, $500.00 on August 27, 2010, for a total of §3,000.00.

20, Eventualiy,— became 8 months behind on her mortgage.

21. The Respondents did nothing to assist— avoid foreclosure or to obtain a loan
modification.

22. On June 25 2010, Complainan_ paid $3,000.00 to SBP to assist him in
avoiding foreclosure by means of a loan modification on one property, namely:-

23. After paymcnt,-cailed SBP to follow up on the status of his modification and
was told he had to send a new application package.

24. Bventually, -lecame 9 months behind on his mortgage.

25. The Respondents did nothing to assist— avoid foreclosure or to obtain a loan
modification.
26. On June 14 2010, Complainant — made first payment of a total of $3,000.00

to NRG to assist her in avoiding‘forcclosure by means of a loan modification on one

property, namel QN

27. NRG subsequently told_o stop making payments on her mortgage.



28. Aﬁcr—sent in her last payment, NRG ceased regular contact with her and

subsequently refused a refund requested by—
29. Bventually, —lost her property to foreclosure.
30. The Respondents did nothing to assisf-avoid foreclosure or to obtain a loan

modification,

All Complaints
31. The Respondents obtained money from the Complainants although neither was licensed

as a credit services business as required by law.

32. The Respondents did not provide any of the Complainants with a credit service
agreement, as required by law.

33. On January 26, 2011, April 20, 2011 and June 14, 2011, Ms. Zenaida Velez-Dorsey, one
of CEFR’s investigators, sent letters to the Respondents, which were not answered. CFR
#3.

34. During the inve‘stigation, Ms. Velez-Dorsey was unable to contact the Respondent Pacios
by phone.

DISCUSSION

A. The Respondents’ Failure to Appear

The Respondents consist of an individual and several inter-related corporations and
limited liability companies. As noted above, ngither the Respondents nor anyone representing
them appeared at the hearings. I conclude that both Respondents failed to appear for the
hearings despite adequate notice, for the follov;ing reasons.

First, there is no dispute that the Respondents’ business address of record since at least
April 2011 has been 16400 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 215, Huntington Beach, California

92649. This address is currently reflected on the records of DLLR. Subsequent notices were also



‘'sent to other addresses associated with Respondents, i.e., the following addresses from which
SBP sent correspondence to Complainants: 9400 Topanga Canyon Boulevard, Suite #110,
Chatworth, CA 91311; and 3240 El Camino Real, Suite 400, Irvine, CA 92602.

Second, the OAH issued a Notice of Hearing (Notice) on July 11, 2011, and mailed it, by
certiﬁéd and regular mail, to the corporate and individual Respondents at the Pacific Coast
Highway address. Attached to each Notice was a copy of the Janmary 2011 Summary Order.
See COMAR 09.01.02.06A. Additional Notices for the September 29, 2011 hearing were also
sent to the Respondents at the Chatworth and Irvine, California addresses as well, Neither the
certified nor regular mail copies of the Notices were returned as “unable to deliver” by the
United States Postal Service. No request to the OAH for a postponement of the hearing was
made by or on behalf of any Respondents.

I conclude from these facts that both Respondents had notice of the hearing and that it
was appropriate to proceed in their absence. COMAR 09.01.02.07 and 09.01.02.09.

B. Applicable Law
1. Burden of Proof

The Commissioner, as the moving party on the charges, has the burden to prove by a
preponderance of the evidence that the Respondents violated the statutes and regulation at issue.
See Md. Code Ann,, State Gov’t § 10-217 (2009); Comm 'r of Labor and Indus. v. Bethlehem

Steel Corp., 344 Md. 17, 34 (1996).

2. The Commissioner’s Enforcement Powers—Generally

The CFR’s power to issue summary cease and desist orders is found in section 2-115(a)
of the Financial Institutions Article, which provides in pertinent part as follows:

(a) When the Commissioner determines that a person has engaged in an act or

practice constituting a violation of a law, regulation, rule or order over which the

Commissioner has jurisdiction, and that immediate action against the person is in

the public interest, the Commissioner may in the Commissioner’s discretion issue,
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without a prior hearing, a summary order directing the person to cease and desist

from engaging in the activity, provided that the summary cease and desist order

gives the person:

(1) Notice of the opportunity for a hearing before the Commissioner to determine

whether the summary cease and desist order should be vacated, modified, or

entered as final; and

(2) Notice that the summary cease and desist order will be entered as final if the

person does not request a hearing within 15 days of receipt of the summary cease

and desist order.

Md. Code Ann,, Fin. Inst. § 2-115(a).

Pursnant to § 14-1207 of the Comumnercial Law Article, “[a]ny breach by a credit services
business of a contract under {subtitle 19]...shall constitute a violation...” The Respondents did
nothing on any of the Complainants’ behalf in spite of the fact that the Complainants paid fees to
the Respondents
C. Complainants

Complainant IS D2id the Respondents $2,500.00 to help avoid a
foreclosure, wﬁich is a consumer credit service under the jurisdiction of the CRF, which licenses
and regulates such entities. When the Complainant talked to the Respondents about the progress
of the Respondents” efforts, she was told not to worry. It is no surprise that the Complainant lost
her property to foreclosure since the Respondents did nothing to avoid that result. The inaction
on the Respondents’ part constitutes a breach of the contract between the Respondents and the
Complainants. The evidence of the breach is substantial.

Complains:s AT OEY E RN -

—a}so all paid Respondents in advance to help avoid foreclosures and testified at the
hearing that they received similar evasive treatment by the Respondents. The Complainants paid

Respondents $3,000.00, $3,500.00, $3,000.00, $3,000.00 and $3,000.00, respectively. It is no

surprise that Complainant (S8 had to file for bankmptcy protection to avoid foreclosure,

10



and Complainants ‘m- lost their properties to foreclosure. The Respondents did

nothing to avoid losses suffered by any of the complainants. The inaction on the Respondents’
parts constitutes another breach of the contract between the Respondents and Complainants. The
evidence of these breaches is substantial.

With the above evidence, the CFR also established that the Respondents violated Md.
Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-1902(1) (Supp. 2011) when it received the money without securing a
license to do so from the CFR. Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-1902(5) (Supp. 2011). The
Respondents took money from the Complainants and did nothing to assist them in obtaining a
loan modification, despite promises to do so; moreover, the Respondents were prohibited from
receiving fees before services had been rendered Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-1902(6)
(Supp. 2011) The evidence also established that the Respondents failed to provide the
Complainants with a written information statement in violation of Md. Code Ann., Com. Law
§ 14-1904(a) (2005). Finally, the Respondents violated Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-1906
(2005) because the Respondents sent no written contract.
D. Sanctions

The CFR’s power to impose sanctions, subject to notice and a right to a hearing, is
contained in section 14-1912 of the Commercial Law Article, wl;ioh allows an award to the
Complainant of the amount of actual damage sustained by the consumer and a monetary award
equal to three times the total amount collected from the consumer, as ordered by the CFR.

In this case the sanctions are calculated as follows:

e Complainant- $2,500.00, which was the amount paid by the Complainant, plus

three times that amount, or $7,500.00, for a total of $10,000.00 awarded to Complainant

11



o Complainan- $3,000.00, which was the amount paid by the Complainant, plus
three times that amount, or $9,000.60, for a total of $12,000.00 awarded to Complainant
Schiauch;

® Complainam- $3,500.00, which was the amount paid by the Complainant, plus
three timés that amount, or $10,500.00, for a total of $14,000.00 awarded to Complainant
Spence;

e Complainant- $3,000.00, which was the amount paid by the Complainant, plus
three times that amount, or $9,000.00, for a tota;l of $12,000.00 awarded to Complainant
Bowers;

e Comp]ainant-: $3,000.00, which was the amount paid by the Complainant, plus three
times that amount, or $9,000.00, for a total of $12,000.00 awarded to Complainant Tano;

e Complainant R $3,000.00, which was the 2mount paid by the Complainant, plus
three times that amount, or $9,000.00, for a total of $12,000.00 awarded to Complainant
Stewart,

Additionally, pursuant to the Cease and Desist Order, the CFR seeks from the
Respondents a $1,000.00 fine to the CFR for the unlicensed activity in violation of the MCBSA
for each consumer and $1,000.00 for charging an up-front fee for each consumer. These fines

are appropriate.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Discussion, I conclude as a matter of law
that the Respondents engaged in credit service business activities that subject them to the

provisions of the MCSBA;
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I further conclude that the Respondents engaged in credit services business activities with
Maryland consumers without first obtaining a license required by CL § 14-1903(b) and FI § 11-
302(b);

I further conclude that the Respondents, while engaged in credit services business
activities, received money or other valuable consideration in violation of CL § 14-1902(1);

I further conclude that the Respondents collected up-front fees prior to fully and
completely performing all services in violation of CL § 14-1902(6);

1 further conclude that the Respondents failed to provide Maryland consumers with the
required information statements in connection with the sale of services of a credit services
business in viclation of CL §§ 14-1904(a) and 14-1905;

I further conclude that the Respondents failed to provide a written agreement and failéd ‘
to include required contractual terms in their agreements with a Maryland consumer in violation
of CL § 14-1906; and,

I further conclude that the Respondents, having violated the sections cited above, are
liable for actual damages and monetary awards payable to the Complainants and fines of
$12,000.00 payable to the CFR.

RECOMMENDED ORDER

IRECOMMEND that the Maryland Commissioner of Financial Regulation:

ORDER that the Respondents, and all of them, whether individuals or bodies corporate,
cease and desist .ﬁ’OI}.l cnéaéing in fhe credit services business in Maryland;

ORDER that the Respondents pay to the Maryland Commissioner of Financial
Regulation a civil penalty of $12,000.00, calculated as follows:

e $1,000.00 for the unlicensed activity concering its credit services with a Maryland

consumer for 6 consumers, for a total of $6,000.00; and

i3



e $1,000.00 for charging a up-front fee to a Maryland consumer for 6 consumers, for a total
of $6,000.00;
ORDER that the Respondents pay to—the sum of $10,000.00 for actual
damages and a monetary award,;
ORDER that the Respondents pay to— the sum of $12,000.00 for
actual damages and a monetary award,
ORDER that the Respondents pay to (SESESSEEEEEE thc sum of $14,000.00 for actual
damages and a monetary award;

ORDER that the Respondents pay to—the sum of $12,000.00 for actual

damages and a monetary award;
ORDER that the Respondents pay tof i RgRmmRap ¢ sum of $12,000.00 for actual

damages and a monetary award;

ORDER that the Respondents pay to _he sum of $12,000.00 for actual

damages and a monetary award; and that the Maryland Commissioner of Financial Regulation

further

ORDER that the Maryland Commissioner of Financial Regulation’s records and

publications reflect this decision.

December 28, 2011 7/%5@/ a,-/%,/é

Date Decision Issued T. Austin Murphy /7
Administrative Law Ju e

TAMife
Doc# 128854
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MARYLAND COMMISSIONER OF * BEFORE T. AUSTIN MURPHY,

FINANCIAL REGULATION * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

V.

*  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE OF

NATIONAL RELIEF GROUP, INC,, and *  ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

BRIAN J. PACIOS,

*  OAH CASE No: DLR-CFR-76A-11-24373

RESPONDENTS * CFRFILE No: CFR-FY2011-237
% * # ® * 2 * % » * # * *
FILE EXHIBIT LIST

I admitted the following exhibits on behalf of the CFR:

CFR

CFR

CFR

CFR
CFR
CFR

CFR

CFR

CFR

CFR

CFR

CFR

#1

#2

#3

#5

#6

#7

#8

#9

July 11, 2011 Notice of Hearing

June 14, 2011 Letter of delegation to the Hon. Jana Corn Burch, Executive
Administrative Law Judge, OAH, from Anne Balcer Norton, Deputy
Commissioner, CFR

Regular and certified mail copies of January 26, 2011 Notice of additional
complaints and attached Summary Order to Cease and Desist, indicated

delivered by the United States Postal Service on January 31, 2011 to
Respondents.

January 6, 2011 Final Order to Cease and Desist
May 18, 2011 Investigator’s Referral Memo
Business Entity Information: NRG (California Secretary of State)

Business Entity Information: SBP Financial Group, Inc. (SBP) (California
Secretary of State)

April 27, 2011 Complaint: - — with attachments
April 11, 2011 Complaint: _ — with attachments

#10 December 23, 2010 Complaint- — with attachments
#11 December 8, 2010 Complaint:_ with attachments

#12 December 6, 2010 Complaint:——- with attachments
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CFR  #13 January 20, 2011 Complaint of (SRR — vith attachmenits

No exhibits were offered on behalf of the Respondents, who were not present.
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IN THE MATTER OF: BEFORE THE MARYLAND
COMMISSIONER OF
NATIONAL RELIEF GROUP INC., and
FINANCIAL REGULATION
BRIAN J. PACIOS
Respondents. Case No.: CFR-FY2010-361

SUPPLEMENTAL SUMMARY ORDER FOR RESTITUTION
AND PENALTIES

WHEREAS, the Office of the Commissioner of Financial Regulation, under the
supervision of the Deputy Commissioner of Financial Regulation (the “Deputy
Commissioner”), conducted an investigation into the credit services business activities of
National Relief Group Inc. and Brian J. Pacios, (the “Respondents™); and

WHEREAS, as a result of that investigation, the Deputy Commissioner found
evidence that Respondents engaged in acts or practices constitutiné a violation of a law over
which the Commissioner has jurisdiction, namely that Respondents have viclated various
provisions of the Annotated Code of Maryland, including Commercial Law Article (“CL”),
Title 14, Subtitle 19 (the Maryland Credit Services Businesses Act, hereinafter “MCSBA”),
and Financial Institutions Article (“FI""), Title 11, Subtitles 2 and 3; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner issued a Finai Order to Cease and Desist (the “Final
Order”) against Respondents on January 6, 2011, after determining that Respondents were in
violation of the aforémentioned provisions of Maryland law, and that it was in the public
interest that Respondents cease and desist from engaging in credit services business
activities with Maryland residents, homeowners and/or consumers (hereinafter “Maryland

consumers”), including directly or indirectly offering, contracting to provide, or otherwise

- EXHIBIT




engaging in, ioan modification, loss mitigation, or similar services related to residential real
property (hercinafter “loan modification services”) and ordering Respondents to pay
restitution and monetary penalties; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner issued a modiﬁed Final Order to Cease and Desist
(the “Modified Final Order”) against Respondents on December 11, 2012, after receiving
complaints from two (2) additional Maryland consumers; and

WHEREAS, the Comnﬁssioner has sénce received an additional complaint from one
(1) Maryland Consumer regarding Respondenis’ credit services business activities;

- NOW, THEREFORE, the Commissioner has determined, for the reasons set forth
below, that the Respdndents should be ordered to pay additional restitutiovn and penalties
with respect to these additional consumer complaints,

1. The Commissioner hereby incorporates by reference the Summary Order to
Cease and Desist (the “Summary Order”) issued -in this matter on September 24, 2010
(attached hereto as Exhibit A) the Final Order issued in this matter on January 6, 2011
(attached hereto as Exhibit B), and the Modified Final Order issued in this matter on
December 11, 2012 (attached hereto as Exhibit C).

2. In Janvary 2012, the Commissioner’s Office received an additional complaint
against Respondep.té from _ (“Consumer A”). On April 12, 2012
Consumer A entered into a loan modification égreemenf with Respondents. Consumer A
paid approxifnately $3,500 in up-front fees to Respondents in exchange for which
‘Respondents represented that ';hey would be able to obtain a loan modification for Consumer
A. Although Respondents collected $3,500 in up-front fees, Respondents never obtained a

loan modification for Consumer A.



4. As set forth more fully in the Summary Order, the Final Order, and the
Modified Final Order, Respondents’ actions pertaining io Consumer A constitute violations
of the Maryland Credit Services Business Act (“MCSBA”),. CL §14-1091, ef seq. in the
exact same manner as set forth in those previous Orders, thereby subjecting Respondents to
the penalty provisions of the MCSBA and FT §§ 2-115(a) and (b).

WHEREFORE, having determined that an additional consumer was harmed by
Respondents during the period covered by the Summary Order, the Final Order, and the -
Modified Final Order, and that immediate action is in the public interest, it is, by the
Maryland Commissioner of Financial Regtﬂation, hereby

ORDERED that Respondepts shall SHOW CAUSE why the Commissioner should
not enter a Final Supplemental Order for Restitution and Penalties; and it is |

ORDERED that Respondents sﬁall immediately CEASE and DESIST from
violating the aforementioned statutory provisions of the Annotated Code of Maryland,
including, but not limited to, Title 14, Subtitle 19 of the Commercial Law Article (the
Maryland Credit Services Businesses Act), and Title 11, Subtitles 2 and 3 of the Financial
Iﬂstitutions Article, and Title 7; and that Respondents should be assessed statutory monetary
penalties and directed to make restitution for such violations; and it is further

ORDERED that all provisions of this Supplemental Summary Order for Restitution
and Penalties (the “Supplemental Summary Order”), including all orders and notices set
forth herein, shall also apply to all unnamed partners, employees, and/or agents of
Respondents; and it is furlher |

ORDERED that Respondents shall provide a copy of this Supp‘lemental Summary

Order to all unnamed partners, employees and/or agents of the Respondents; -




FURTHERMORE,

RESPONDENTS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to FI § 2-115, CL §
14-1911, and RP § 7-319.1, Respondents are entitled fo a hearing before the Commissioner
to determine whether this Supplemental Summary Order should be vacated, modified, or
entered as a final order of the Commissioner; and further,

RESPONDENTS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursvant to FI § 2-115 and CL
§ 14-1911, this Supélemental Summary Order will be entered as a final order of the
Commissioner if Respondents do not request a hearing within 15 days of the receipt of this
Supplemental Summary Order; and further,

RESPONDENTS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursvant to Code of Maryland
Regulations (“COMAR?™) § 09.01.02.08, and State Government Articl¢ (“SG™) §§ 9-1607.1,
10-206.1, and 10-207, and in accordance with SG § 10-207(b)(4), individual Respondents
are only permitted fo request a hearing, and to appear at such hearing, on behalf of
themselves, or through an attorney authorized fo practice law in Maryland at Respondents’
OWN eXpense; and further,

RESPONDENTS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to SG §§ 9-1607.1
and 10-206.1, and in accordance w1th SG § 10-207(b)(4), business entities are only
" permitted to‘ request a hearing, and to appear at such hearing, through an aftorney authorized
to practice law in Maryland at Respondents’ own expense; and further,

RESPONDENTS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that any and all requests for a
hearing in this matter must conform to the requirements stated above, must be made in the

form of a signed, written request, and must be submitted to the following address:



Administrator
Enforcement Unit
Office of the Commissioner of Financial Regulation
500 North Calvert Street, Suite 402
Baltimore, Maryland 21202;
and further,
RESPONDENTS ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to FI § 2-115(b) and
'CL § 14-1911, as a result of a hearing, or of Respondents’ failure to timely request a hearing
in the manner _described above, the Commissioner may, in the Commissioner’s discretion,
and in additionr to taking any 6ther action authorized by law, také the following actions:
enter an order making this Supplemental Summary Order final; issue a penalty order against
Respondents imposing a civilb penalty up to $1,000 for each violation of the MCSBA, up-to
$1,000 for each violation of the FI § 2-114, and up to $1,000 for each additional violation
cited above; issue a penalty order against Respondents imposing a civil penalty up to $5,000
for each subsequent violation of these laws; or may take any combination of the
~aforementioned actions against Respondents. The Commissioner may also enter a final
order declaring, pursuant to CL §§ 14-1902 and 14-1907, that all loan modification services
agreements made f.’)y Respondents with Maryland consumers are void and unenforceable,
and that Respondents must refund to Maryland consumers all meney and other valuable
consideration that consumers paid to Respondents or to their partners or agenté, that is in
any way related to these agreements. In addition, pursuant to CL § 14-1912, as a result of .
Respondents’ failure to comply with requirements imposed under the .MCSBA, the
Commissioner may also enter an order requiring Respondents to pay consumers a monetary

award equal to any actual damages sustained by the consumers as a result of that failure,

and, in instances of willful noncompliance under the MCSBA, an additional monetary award



equal to 3 times the total amount collected from the consumers. Additionally, pursuant to
RP § 7-319.1(c) the Comumissioner may enter an order directing Respondents to take
affirmative action to correct the violations described herein, including the restitution of

money or property to any person aggrieved by the violations.

MARYLAND COMMISSIONER OF

FINANCIAL REGULATION
tlaaloe P75 N
Date ' By:  Keisha Whitehall Wolfe

Acting Deputy Cominissioner



